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PUBLIC HEARING 
April 27, 2010 

Honorable Mayor and  
Members of the City Council 

Title: Freeport Taco Bell Restaurant with Drive-Through Service (P09-037) (Appeal) 
 
Location/Council District: 5641 Freeport Boulevard, Sacramento, CA 95818; APN: 025-
0121-019 (District 4) 

Recommendation: Conduct a public hearing and upon conclusion, adopt 1) a 
Resolution determining the project is exempt from environmental review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 15303(c) and 2) a Resolution 
approving the Freeport Taco Bell with Drive-through project. 
 
Contact: Heather Forest, Associate Planner, (916) 808-5008; Lindsey Alagozian, 
Senior Planner, (916) 808-2659 

Presenter: Heather Forest, Associate Planner 

Department: Community Development 
Division: Current Planning 

Organization No.: 21001010 

Description/Analysis:   

Issue:  The applicant seeks to demolish an existing 1,344 square foot Taco Bell 
Restaurant, and construct a new 2,517 square foot Taco Bell Restaurant with 
drive-through service.   
 
Neighborhood opposition to the proposed project exists, and those opposed have 
stated concerns regarding: safety, lighting, noise, proposed hours of operation, 
air quality, and traffic. The project was approved by the Planning Commission on 
February 11, 2010. The Commission’s decision was appealed to the City Council, 
a copy of which is attached, Attachment 6.   
 
Applicant: Linda Budge, Geometra Planning 
 
Appellant: Kathleen Barber, Joe Verderber 
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Policy Considerations: The project site is designated as Urban Corridor Low by 
the General Plan, and General Commercial (C-2-EA-4) by the Zoning Code. The 
proposed project meets the 2030 General Plan goals and policies related to 
Urban Corridor Low designation because the proposed restaurant will have a 
minimal setback along Freeport Boulevard with the entrance addressing the 
street, the parking will be located to the side and rear of the restaurant, and the 
number of curb cuts and driveways will be reduced once the site is developed. In 
addition, the project meets all development standards for the project site as 
specified in the Zoning Code.  
 
Environmental Considerations: The proposed project is exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines Section 
15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures). CEQA Section 
15303 exempts  stores, motels, offices, restaurants, or similar structures not 
involving the use of significant amounts of hazardous substances, and not 
exceeding 2500 square feet in floor area and, in urbanized areas, up to four such 
commercial buildings not exceeding 10,000 square feet in floor area on sites 
zoned for such use, if not involving the use of significant amounts of hazardous 
substances where all necessary public services and facilities are available and 
the surrounding area is not environmentally sensitive. 
  
Sustainability Considerations: This project is consistent with the goals of the 
Sustainability Master Plan in that the proposed project includes the 
redevelopment of an existing dysfunctional building and site, with a completely 
new designed building and site plan which meet the goals, policies, and 
development standards of the General Plan.   
 
Committee/Commission Action: On February 11, 2010, the City Planning 
Commission heard testimony both for and against the project and approved the 
Special Permit with additional conditions by a vote of 6 ayes, 4 noes, and 1 
abstention.  
 
Rationale for Recommendation: The proposed project is consistent with goals, 
policies, and development standards of the General Plan and Zoning Code. In 
addition, the project has been designed as to be the most compatible with the 
surrounding residential and commercial land uses.  
  

Financial Considerations:  There are no financial considerations associated within this 
report.  
 
Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD):  No goods or services are being 
purchased under this report. 
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Attachment 1 – Vicinity Map 
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Attachment 2 – Land Use & Zoning Map 
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Attachment 3 – Project Background/Summary 
 

Applicant: Linda Budge, Geometra Planning, 10824 Olson Drive, Suite C345, Rancho 
Cordova, CA 95670, ((16) 853-7431 
 
Owner: Dave Smith, D.G. Smith Enterprises, 5435 Madison Avenue, Sacramento, CA 
95841, (916) 338-7770 
 
Background:  
 
The existing 1,344 square foot Taco Bell restaurant was constructed in 1977. In 1982, a 
Special Permit (P82-061) to allow the addition of a drive-through window at the Taco 
Bell was approved, but the drive-through facility was never constructed and the Special 
Permit expired. In 2006, a Special Permit (P06-056) to re-build the restaurant with a 
drive-through window was denied by the Planning Commission in deference to the 
neighbor’s concerns regarding the project.  
 
Public Outreach and Comments: 
 
Upon the project submittal, neighbors within a five-hundred (500) foot radius of the 
project site were notified of the proposed plans. City staff received numerous phone 
calls from those neighbors with concerns. As stated previously, the concerns were in 
regard to safety, lighting, noise, proposed hours of operation, air quality, and traffic.  
 
The applicant also held two community meetings to discuss the proposed project. The 
community meetings were held on Wednesday, November 25, 2009 and Tuesday, 
December 15, 2009 at 5:30 p.m.; within the Safety Center on Freeport Boulevard.  
Approximately five to ten neighbors attended the meetings. Those in attendance were 
opposed to the project, with similar concerns as listed above. A resolution between the 
applicant and owners was not reached. 
 
Notice of the proposed project was also sent to the South Land Park Neighborhood 
Association, the Land Park Community Association, and the Hollywood Park 
Neighborhood Association. City staff did not receive formal comments from the 
neighborhood associations.  
 
Summary: 
 
Sacramento 2030 General Plan: The 2030 General Plan Update was adopted by City 
Council on March 3, 2009.  The 2030 General Plan’s goals, policies, and 
implementation programs define a roadmap to achieving Sacramento’s vision to be the 
most livable city in America.  The 2030 General Plan Update designation of the subject 
site is Urban Corridor Low, which is defined as: 

“Urban Corridor Low includes street corridors that have multistory structures and 
more-intense uses at major intersections, lower-intensity uses adjacent to 
neighborhoods, and access to transit service throughout. At major intersections, 

Return to Table of Contents
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nodes of intense mixed-use development are bordered by lower-intensity single-use 
residential, retail, service, and office uses. Street-level frontage of mixed-use 
projects is developed with pedestrian-oriented uses. The streetscape is appointed 
with landscaping, lighting, public art, and other pedestrian amenities. (p. 2-88)” 

Key urban form characteristics envisioned for the Urban Corridor Low areas, and 
supported by the proposed project, include: 

• A development pattern with moderate lot coverage, limited side yard setbacks, 
and buildings sited up to the corridor to create a consistent wall. 

• Building heights highest at major intersections and lower when adjacent to 
neighborhoods unless near a major intersection. 

• Building facades and entrances directly addressing the street. 

• Parking located to the side or behind buildings, or accommodated in parking 
structures. 

• Limited number of curb cuts along arterial streets, with shared and/or rear alley 
access to parking and service functions. 

The allowed uses within the Urban Corridor Low as described in the 2030 General Plan 
includes retail uses, such as the proposed project. Furthermore, the 2030 General Plan 
has identified goals and policies related to Corridors. Some of the goals and policies 
supported by the proposed project are: 

• Mixed Use Corridors: The City shall create or improve mixed-use corridors by 
requiring compact development patterns that are oriented to and frame the 
street, establish a safe and comfortable environment for walking, and avoid 
encroachment upon adjacent residential areas. (Policy LU 6.1.1) 

• Shared Parking, Driveways, and Alley Access: The City shall encourage the 
creation of shared parking and driveways as alleys along arterial corridors in 
order to minimize driveways and curb cuts. (Policy LU 6.1.9) 

• Visual and Physical Character: The City shall promote development patterns and 
streetscape improvements that transform the visual and physical character of 
typical automobile-oriented corridors by: 

o Enhancing the definition of the corridor by locating buildings at the back of 
the sidewalk, and establishing a consistent street wall. 

o Locating off-street parking behind or between buildings (rather than 
between building and street). (Policy LU 6.1.12)  

 
The proposed project meets the 2030 General Plan goals and policies related to the 
Corridors because the proposed restaurant will have a minimal setback along Freeport 
Boulevard with the entrance addressing the street, the parking will be located to the side 
and rear of the restaurant, and the number of curb cuts and driveways will be reduced 
once the site is developed. 
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Zoning:  
 
The applicant proposes to demolish an existing 1,344 square foot Taco Bell restaurant 
and construct a new 2,517 square foot Taco Bell restaurant with drive-through window 
facility. Restaurants which meet the City’s development standards are allowed within 
the General Commercial (C-2) zone without the approval of entitlements. As the project 
site is located within the General Commercial Executive Airport Overlay (C-2-EA-4) 
zone, the restaurant use must also be consistent with the Executive Airport Overlay 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan (CLUP) requirements. Restaurants are an allowed use 
within EA-4 zone of the CLUP and thus, a compatible use. However, a Special Permit 
pursuant to 17.24.050(44) of the Zoning Code is required for a drive-through service 
facility.  
 
In evaluating Special Permit proposals of this type, the Council is required to make the 
following findings: 
 

1. The design and location of the facility will not contribute to increased congestion 
on public or private streets or alleys adjacent to the subject property; 

 
The project site is currently developed with a Taco Bell restaurant. Although 
the proposed Taco Bell would be larger in size and have a drive-through 
window, the overall site layout will not change significantly. Additionally, the 
site will continue to provide ingress and egress along Freeport Boulevard, 
with the drive-through exit also on Freeport Boulevard. As the project site is 
only accessible off of Freeport Boulevard and internally via a reciprocal 
access/parking agreement with the restaurant to the south of the site, 
increased traffic and congestion is not anticipated.  
 
Neighbors of the project have expressed concern that the project would 
increase traffic in the neighborhood and project vicinity. The proposed project 
has been reviewed by the City’s Department of Transportation and it has 
been determined that, as designed, the project will not contribute to 
increased congestion on streets adjacent to the subject property. 
 

2. The design or location of the facility will not impede access to or exit from the 
parking lot serving the business, impair normal circulation within the parking lot or 
impede pedestrian movement;  

  
 As proposed, the entrance to the drive-through lane would be located behind 

the Taco Bell restaurant at the southeastern corner of the project site, clear 
from the driveways along Freeport Boulevard, and beyond the restaurant 
parking. The drive-through lane would exit onto Freeport Boulevard, with a 
right-turn only option. The configuration of the drive-through exit is pedestrian 
friendly, as it does not interfere with the normal sidewalk functions along 
Freeport Boulevard, nor does it interfere with pedestrian paths of travel from 
the parking lot areas to the restaurant. Therefore, the drive-through lane is 
not anticipated to impede or impair vehicular or pedestrian access.  
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3. The design and location of the facility will not create a nuisance for adjacent 

properties. 
 

As the proposed Taco Bell restaurant will be located slightly further north and 
west of the existing Taco Bell, the proposed restaurant and drive-through 
service facility is not expected to create a nuisance for the commercial 
properties to the north and south of the site.  
 
The drive-through lane would be located at the southeastern corner of the 
site, which is adjacent to single family residences (zoned Standard Single 
Family, R-1). The existing Taco Bell restaurant has parking spaces which 
directly back up to and face the rear yards of the single family residences to 
the east. A six (6) foot high solid CMU wall separating the commercial 
restaurant use from the residential use, was recently installed by the property 
owner in order to reduce instances of noise, light, glare, and automotive 
emissions. The applicant has agreed to raise the wall an additional two (2) 
feet, as part of the proposed project, and staff has added a condition to 
ensure this.  Additionally, a fifteen (15) to twenty (20) foot landscaping strip 
will be located between the CMU wall and the drive-through lane, and would 
further reduce environmental aspects associated with the drive-through 
service facility.  
 
Neighbors have expressed concerns regarding lighting and noise associated 
with the proposed project. The existing sound wall and project conditions that 
restrict the hours of operation would reduce noise impacts. In addition, the 
menu board and speaker box have been located to the northern portion of 
the drive-through lane and face the commercial building to the north, rather 
than the residences to the east. For further noise reduction, a 15’ long semi-
circular cement wall is proposed to surround the menu board and speaker 
box. Conditions 10 through 13, inclusive, to the Special Permit require the 
applicant to submit a lighting plan for approval by Planning, and impose other 
restrictions that are designed to eliminate the potential for off-site spill of light. 
 
While staff appreciates and has considered the concerns of neighbors, staff 
has concluded that the drive-through service facility would not create a 
nuisance to adjacent properties.  

 
In addition to the above findings, the Zoning Ordinance establishes the following 
standards for drive-through service facilities that are to be used in reviewing the 
adequacy of project design: 
 

1. A minimum stacking distance of one hundred eight (180) feet shall be provided to 
each pick-up window or automated machine.  

 
The proposed drive-through service facility provides a stacking distance of one hundred 
ninety eight (198) feet or ten (10) vehicles, thus meeting the minimum stacking distance. 



Freeport Taco Bell (P09-037) April 27, 2010 
 

10 
 

 
2. A facility with separate ordering point(s) and pick-up window(s) shall provide 

stacking space for at least four vehicles in advance of each ordering point and 
stacking space for at least four vehicles between each ordering point and pick up 
window. 

 
The proposed drive-through service facility provides a stacking distance for six vehicles 
from the entrance to the drive-through lane and the menu/order board, and provides a 
stacking distance for four vehicles form the menu/order board to the pick-up window. 
Thus, the proposed drive-through service facility meets the required stacking spaces. 
 

3. Entrances to drive-through lanes shall be at least twenty-five (25) feet from 
driveways entering a public or private street or alley. 

 
The entrance to the proposed drive-through lane would be located approximately one 
hundred sixty (160) feet from the driveway along Freeport Boulevard, thus meeting the 
distance requirement. 
 

4. Drive-through service facilities shall not be considered as justification for reducing 
the number of required parking spaces. 

 
The proposed fifty (50) seat Taco Bell restaurant is required to provide seventeen (17) 
on site parking spaces and seventeen (17) parking spaces are proposed. Therefore, the 
parking requirement is met, and a reduction in the number of required parking spaces 
has not been requested. 
 

5. The minimum width of each drive-through lane shall be eleven (11) feet. The 
entrance to the lane and the direction of traffic flow shall be clearly designated by 
signs and pavement marking or raised curbs.  

 
The proposed drive-through lane would be approximately twelve (12) feet in width, with 
directional signs and pavement markings directing the traffic flow, at both the entry and 
exit points. Therefore, the drive-through requirements have been met. 
 

6. A solid six-foot high masonry sound wall shall be constructed on the property 
boundary when the site is contiguous to residentially zoned or used property(ies). 

 
The property owner recently constructed a six-foot high CMU wall along the eastern 
property boundary, where the site is contiguous to residentially zoned properties, thus 
meeting the requirement.  
 

7. Operation of the drive-through service facility shall be restricted to between the 
hours of seven a.m. and ten p.m. when the site is contiguous to residentially 
zoned or used property(ies) unless the planning commission approves different 
hours of operation during the review of the special permit.  

 
The applicant has requested that the hours of the proposed drive-through service facility 
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be between ten a.m. and midnight, twelve a.m., seven days a week. City staff does not 
support the requested extension of the proposed drive-through service facility hours as 
the site is contiguous to residentially zoned/used properties. Additionally, the project has 
been conditioned so that the drive-through service facility hours are restricted to the 
prescribed hours of seven a.m. to ten p.m.   
 
Setbacks, height and bulk  

Table 2: Height and area standards 

Standard Required Proposed Deviation? 

Height 35’ 19’-8” no 

Front setback 7.5’ 10.9’ no 

Side setback 0’ 25’+ no 

Rear setback 15’ 105’ no 

Courtyard n/a n/a n/a 

Floor Area Ratio 
(FAR)* 

No Minimum to 3.0 
Maximum 

.11 no 

Lot coverage 40,000 sq. ft. max. 2,517 sq. ft. no 

* Per the General Plan, small commercial (less than 1 acre), where permitted by the 
land use designation, shall be exempt from the minimum FAR requirement. 

As indicated above, the project meets or exceeds all applicable height and area 
requirements. 

Access, circulation, and parking 

Vehicle Parking: The Zoning Code specifies one parking space per three (3) seats of a 
restaurant. The proposed Taco Bell will provide fifty (50) seats within the restaurant, 
requiring seventeen (17) on-site parking spaces. The proposed site plan provides 
seventeen parking spaces, thus meeting the requirement.  
 
Bicycle Parking: The project is required to provide bicycle parking based on the number 
of required parking spaces.  The Sacramento City Code, Section 17.64.050, requires 
one (1) bicycle parking space for every twenty (20) required vehicle parking spaces.  
The Taco Bell restaurant is required to provide one bicycle parking space; Class I. The 
Class I bicycle parking space/locker is shown on the proposed site plan. In addition, the 
project will be conditioned to provide the bicycle parking space.  
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Access: As stated previously, ingress and egress to the site will be provide by a 
driveway along Freeport Boulevard. The drive-through lane will provide egress onto 
Freeport Boulevard, with a right-turn only option. Internally, circulation is easily achieved 
due to a reciprocal access agreement with the property owner to the south. 
Furthermore, the City’s Department of Transportation has reviewed the site plan and 
has no objections to site access or internal circulation. 
 
Pedestrian Circulation:  Off-site pedestrian access is provided to the site via an attached 
sidewalk on Freeport Boulevard.  

Building design, signage and landscaping 

The proposed Taco Bell restaurant is rectangular in shape, approximately eighty-five 
(85) feet long and twenty-nine (29) feet in width, with the main entrance facing Freeport 
Boulevard. The exterior walls are proposed to consist of stucco, with a precast stone 
veneer, multi-colored bands for accent, and decorative metal awnings and sconces. The 
building design and the vivid color scheme add a sense of identity and a variation in 
architecture to the Freeport Boulevard streetscape. 
 
As part of the proposed project, the applicant is requesting to replace the existing Taco 
Bell pole sign with a new pole sign. Staff is conditioning the project so that the pole sign 
be removed and replaced with a new eight (8) foot high monument sign. Attached and 
directional signs would also be constructed as part of the proposed project. 
 
The project will be conditioned to comply with the City’s Parking Lot Tree Shading 
Design and Maintenance Guidelines. The proposed lighting plan will be conditioned to 
ensure that all onsite lighting will be located so as not to present a disabling glare 
hazard to drivers or pedestrians, or a nuisance glare concern to neighboring residents. 
 
Planning Commission Hearing: As stated previously, on February 11, 2010, the City 
Planning Commission heard testimony both for and against the project and approved 
the Special Permit by a vote of 6 ayes, 4 no’s, and 1 abstention, with additional 
conditions. The added conditions pertain to safety, noise, and outdoor seating, and are 
described below: 
 
1. The owner/applicant shall provide a security guard (unarmed) on site from 6 p.m. to 
closing (10 p.m.), seven days a week. 
 
2. The applicant/owner shall install a closed-circuit video camera to monitor the drive-
through lane. 
 
3. The applicant/owner shall install an audio microphone/recorder at the entrance of the 
drive-through to monitor the sound level of radios within the customer’s vehicles. If the 
level of sound is inappropriately high, an employee of the restaurant shall verbally state 
to the occupant(s) of the vehicle that the volume shall be decreased or the occupant(s) 
will be refused service. 
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4. The applicant/owner shall relocate a total of four (4) seats within the restaurant to the 
outdoor patio area at the front of the restaurant, such that the total number of seats 
indoor/outdoor do not exceed fifty-one (51).  
 
The above conditions have been added to the overall project conditions, and are a part 
of Attachment 5, Resolution Approving the Project Entitlements. 
 
An appeal of the Planning Commission decision was filed on February 22, 2010. 
 
Notice of Hearing:  As required by sections 17.200.010(C)(2)(a) & (c) of the City Code, 
notice of the April 27, 2010 public hearing has been given by posting and mail (500’). 
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Attachment 4 – Resolution Adopting the CEQA Exemption 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2010- 
 

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council 
 

DETERMINING THE FREEPORT TACO BELL PROJECT EXEMPT FROM REVIEW 
UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, 

FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5641 FREEPORT BOULEVARD  
(P09-037) (APN:  025-0121-019)  

 
BACKGROUND  
 
 
A. On February 11, 2010, the City Planning Commission conducted a public hearing 

on, and approved with conditions the Freeport Taco Bell Restaurant with Drive-
through Service (P09-037). Within the time limits specified in the Zoning Code, 
the project entitlements approved by the Planning Commission were appealed by 
a third party.  

 
 
B. On April 27, 2010, the City Council conducted a public hearing, for which notice 

was given pursuant Sacramento City Code Section 17.200.010(C)(2)(a) and (c), 
and received and considered evidence concerning the Freeport Taco Bell 
Restaurant with Drive-through Service (P09-037). 

 
BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
Section 1. Based on the determination and recommendation of the City’s 
Environmental Planning Services Manager and the oral and documentary evidence 
received at the hearing on the Freeport Taco Bell Restaurant with Drive-through Service 
project, the City Council finds that the Project is exempt from review under Section 
15303(c), New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures of the California 
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines as follows: 
 
 

1) The project does not involve the use of significant amounts of hazardous 
substances, is located in an urbanized area and does not exceed 10,000 
square feet in floor area, is located on a site zoned for the 
restaurant/commercial use, and is located in an area where all necessary 
public services and facilities are available and the surrounding area is not 
environmentally sensitive. 

Return to Table of Contents
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Attachment 5 – Resolution Approving the Project Entitlements 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2010 -  

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council 
 
 

ADOPTING FINDINGS OF FACT AND APPROVING THE SPECIAL PERMIT FOR 
THE TACO BELL RESTAURANT WITH DRIVE-THROUGH SERVICE (P09-037) 

(APN:  025-0121-019)  
 

BACKGROUND 
 
A. On February 11, 2010, the City Planning Commission conducted a public hearing 

on, and approved with conditions the Freeport Taco Bell Restaurant with Drive-
through Service (P09-037). Within the time limits specified in the Zoning Code, 
the project entitlements approved by the Planning Commission were appealed by 
a third party.  

 
B. On April 27, 2010, the City Council conducted a public hearing, for which notice was 

given pursuant Sacramento City Code Section 17.200.010(C)(2)(a) and (c), and 
received and considered evidence concerning the Freeport Taco Bell Restaurant 
with Drive-through Service (P09-037). 

 
BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. Based on the verbal and documentary evidence received at the hearing 
on the Freeport Taco Bell Restaurant with Drive-through Service project, the City 
Council approves the Special Permit based on the findings of fact and subject to the 
conditions of approval as set forth below. 
 
Section 2. The City Council approves the Special Permit to construct a new 
restaurant with drive-through service facility within in the General Commercial Executive 
Airport Overlay (C-2-EA-4) zone based on the following findings of fact: 
 

1. Granting the Special Permit is based upon sound principles of land use in 
that the proposed drive-through service facility would be incidental to the 
underlying restaurant use and shall adhere to all development standards 
as set forth by the City’s Zoning Ordinance.  

 
2. Granting the Special Permit will not be detrimental to the public health, 

safety, or welfare, nor result in the creation of a nuisance in that the 
proposed drive-through service facility is not expected to result in 
significant effects on the environment as specified by the California 
Environmental Quality Act.  Additionally, the proposed project is a 
compatible use in the General Commercial Executive Airport Overlay (C-2-

Return to Table of Contents
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EA-4) zone, and compatible with the commercial uses to the north, south, 
and west of the site. Furthermore, the project site is of sufficient size and 
shape to accommodate standard setbacks, landscaping, and lighting which 
will protect the privacy of neighbors and ensure adequate open space and 
access to light and air.  

 
3. The proposed project is consistent with the Urban Corridor Low land use 

policies of the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. 
 

4. The design and location of the drive-through service facility will not 
contribute to increased congestion on public or private streets or alleys 
adjacent to the subject property, as the project site is an existing 
development surrounded by similarly developed commercial land uses. 

 
5. The design and location of the facility will not impede access to or exit from 

the parking lot serving the business, impair normal circulation within the 
parking lot or impede pedestrian movement, as the drive-through service 
facility has been located to ensure maximum vehicular and pedestrian 
access to and from the project site. 

 
6. The design and location of the facility will not create a nuisance for 

adjacent properties, as the site has an existing 6’ high CMU wall to 
separate the commercial and residential land uses, the project has been 
conditioned so that the operating hours of the drive-through service facility 
shall be 7 a.m. to 10 p.m. seven days a week, and  the proposed lighting 
standards and lighting plan shall not present a disabling glare hazard to 
drivers or pedestrians, or a nuisance glare concern to neighboring 
residents. 

 
Section 3. The City Council approves the Special Permit to construct a new 
restaurant with drive-through service facility within in the General Commercial Executive 
Airport Overlay (C-2-EA-4) zone subject to the following conditions of approval: 
 
Planning: 
 
1.  Applicant shall obtain all necessary building and/or encroachment permits prior to 
commencing construction of the drive-through window. 
 
2.  The building design and the color scheme shall be consistent with the submitted 
plans. The architecture shall consist of precast stone veneer, stucco exterior walls, and 
an aluminum store front window system. Any modification to the project shall be subject 
to review and approval by Planning Department staff prior to the issuance of building 
permits. 
 
3. The applicant shall remove the existing pole sign, and shall construct a new 
monument sign, maximum of 8’ in height. The new monument sign shall be constructed 
in accordance with the City Sign Ordinance, and shall be subject to review and approval 
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by Planning Department staff prior to the issuance of building permits.  
 
4. The applicant, or any other occupant of this building shall be prohibited from hanging 
any banners from or on the exterior of the building. 
 
5.  The applicant shall construct all other attached signs as required by the City Sign 
Ordinance. 
 
6.  Handicap parking spaces shall be constructed according to design standards found 
in the California State Accessibility Standards.  All other parking spaces shall be 
constructed according to dimensions found in Section 17.64.010 of the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
7.  The project is required to meet the City’s Zoning Ordinance regulations regarding 
bicycle parking (Section 17.64.050). Bicycle parking shall be located in a secure area 
located in close proximity to public view.  
 
8.  All mechanical equipment shall be screened. All rooftop mechanical equipment and 
communications equipment shall be completely screened from view from public streets 
by the use of building parapets, screen walls, and architectural projections which are 
integral to the project design. 
 
9.  Prior to issuance of any building permits, the applicant shall provide a lighting plan to 
be approved by Planning. The parking lot lights shall not exceed a maximum height of 
25 feet, including base. 
 
10.  The applicant shall install shielding on all overhead lighting such that lighting shall 
reflect away from residential areas and public streets. 
 
11.  The applicant shall maintain illumination in the parking lot between the hours of 
dusk and one hour after sunrise at a minimum of 1.5 foot candles per square foot of 
parking lot, except during hours when the business is closed, wherein parking lot 
lighting shall be maintained at a minimum of 1.0 foot candles per square foot as 
confirmed on a photometric exhibit to be reviewed and approved by Planning staff prior 
to issuance of any building permits. 
 
12.  The applicant shall maintain a minimum of 0.25 foot candles of illumination at the 
surface of any walkway, alcove, or passage way related to the building between the 
hours of dusk and one hour after sunrise. 
 
13. The trash enclosures shall meet all requirements of the City’s Zoning Ordinance, 
Chapter 17.22 (Recycling and Solid Waste Disposal Regulations), including but not 
limited to, perimeter landscaping, solid metal gate, concrete apron, overhead clearance 
and signs. 
 
14. Tree shading (50% of paved parking and maneuvering areas) shall be provided in 
accordance with Zoning Ordinance requirements. 
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15. The hours of operation for the proposed drive-through service facility shall be 7 a.m. 
to 10 p.m. seven days a week. 
 
16.  Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall propose and submit for 
review and approval by the Planning Manager a “Good Neighbor Policy” including but 
not limited to the following: 
 

a) Establish a process for neighbors to communicate directly with management 
staff of the Taco Bell Restaurant. 

b) Provide an emergency contact person and phone number on-site, in a clearly 
identified place. 

 
17. The applicant shall install a small sign (maximum of 2’ x 2’) at the entrance of the 
drive-through which requests that persons in the vehicles reduce the volume of their car 
stereos in consideration of the nearby residents.  
 
18. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall add an additional two-
feet in height to the existing masonry wall along the eastern property line, so that an 
eight-foot high solid masonry wall separates the commercial use from the residential 
use. 
 
19. The owner/applicant shall provide a security guard (unarmed) on site from 6 p.m. to 
closing (10 p.m.), seven days a week. 
 
20. The applicant/owner shall install a closed-circuit video camera to monitor the drive-
through lane. 
 
21. The applicant/owner shall install an audio microphone/recorder at the entrance of 
the drive-through to monitor the sound level of radios within the customer’s vehicles. If 
the level of sound is inappropriately high, an employee of the restaurant shall verbally 
state to the occupant(s) of the vehicle that the volume shall be decreased or the 
occupant(s) will be refused service. 
 
22. The applicant/owner shall relocate a total of four (4) seats within the restaurant to 
the outdoor patio area at the front of the restaurant, such that the total number of seats 
indoor/outdoor do not exceed fifty-one (51).  
 
Department of Transportation:  
 
23. Construct standard improvements as noted in these conditions pursuant to 
section16.48.110 of the City Code.  Improvements shall be designed and constructed to 
City standards in place at the time that the Building Permit is issued.  All improvements 
shall be designed and constructed to the satisfaction of the Department of 
Transportation.  Any public improvement not specifically noted in these conditions shall 
be designed and constructed to City Standards. This condition includes any needed 
street lights along the frontage; 



Freeport Taco Bell (P09-037) April 27, 2010 
 

19 
 

 
24. Repair or replace/reconstruct any existing deteriorated curb, gutter and sidewalk 
fronting the property along Freeport Boulevard per City standards and to the satisfaction 
of the Department of Transportation; 
 
25. All new driveways shall be designed and constructed to City Standards to the 
satisfaction of the Department of Transportation. The existing shared driveway (W/ 
Jumbo Seafood) along Freeport Boulevard may need to be reconstructed if it does not 
meet City standards and/or ADA standards; 
 
26. The site plan shall conform to A.D.A. requirements in all respects; 
 
27. The site plan shall conform to the parking requirements set forth in chapter 17 of 
City Code (Zoning Ordinance); 
 
28. The design of walls fences and signage near intersections and driveways shall allow 
stopping sight distance per Caltrans standards and comply with City Code Section 
12.28.010  (25' sight triangle).  Walls shall be set back 3' behind the sight line needed 
for stopping sight distance to allow sufficient room for pilasters.  Landscaping in the 
area required for adequate stopping sight distance shall be limited 3.5' in height at 
maturity.  The area of exclusion shall be determined by the Department of 
Transportation. 
 
Fire: 
 
29. Provide a water flow test. (Make arrangements at the Permit Center walk-in counter: 
300 Richards Blvd, Sacramento, CA 95814). CFC 508.4 

Transportation – Electrical Section: 
 
30. This project shall require street lighting. There is an existing street lighting system 
around this project area. Improvements of right-of-way may require modification to the 
existing system. Electrical equipment shall be protected and remain functional during 
construction. 
 
Police: 
 
31. The main cashier counter shall be equipped with at least one central station silent 
robbery alarm system and a telephone.   

 
32. The drive-up window cashier shall be equipped with at least once central station 
silent robbery alarm system and a telephone.   

 
33. The applicant shall install a drop safe and post a sign indicating that employees do 
not have access to the safe.  It is also required that the cashier area be provided with a 
time delay drop type safe so that the cashier can make frequent drops to reduce the 
amount of cash on hand.  
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34. Safes shall have a minimum rating of Tl-15 or class “C”. 
 
35. No beer, ale, malt beverages, wine, wine coolers and/or distilled spirits shall be sold. 
 
36. Any rear door used to admit employees or deliveries shall be equipped with a 180 
degree viewing device to screen persons before allowing entry. 

 
37. Height markers which display height measures are required on the interior doorway 
of the business. 
 
38. All exterior lighting fixtures shall be maintained and operational.  Lighting shall be 
coordinated with the landscaping plan to ensure proper illumination and visibility is 
maintained through the maturity of the trees and shrubs.  
 
39. No public telephone/pay phone shall be allowed on the premises. 
 
40. All exterior signs shall comply with PUD Guidelines, City of Sacramento Codes, and 
Ordinances.  

 
41. Window signage is a barrier to security because it prevents officers and citizens who 
are passing by from seeing inside the business. Interior window signage shall comply 
with PUD Guidelines, City of Sacramento Codes, and Ordinances. 

 
42. The applicant shall post the property No Trespassing / No Loitering in accordance 
with section 602(k) of the California Penal Code, and sign an enforcement agreement 
with the police department to prosecute all violators. 
 
43. All dumpsters must be kept locked. 

 
44. The applicant shall be responsible for the daily removal of all litter generated by the 
business, from the subject site, adjacent properties and streets. 
 
45. Closed-circuit color video cameras shall be employed to monitor high risk areas 
such as the cash registers, safes, entrances, and parking lot.   Additional cameras 
should also be placed to monitor the dining areas, restroom doors, and drive-thru.   

 
46. The recording device shall be a digital video recorder (DVR) capable of storing a 
minimum of 7 days worth of activity. (A DVR capable of storing 30 days worth of activity 
is preferable.)  

 
47. The DVR must be kept in a secured area that is accessible only to management. 
 
48. Whenever the business is operating between the hours of 11:00pm and 5:00am: 

• Two employees shall be on the premises at all times. 
• The premises shall be locked and customers shall not be allowed inside. 



Freeport Taco Bell (P09-037) April 27, 2010 
 

21 
 

• Business shall only be conducted through an indirect pass-through, trapdoor, 
or drive-thru window. 

 
49. The applicant shall assure that the perimeter of the site is fenced during 
construction.  If a general contractor is assigned this responsibility, it shall be the 
applicant’s responsibility to assure compliance. Security lighting and guard patrols are 
strongly recommended, but not required. 
 
ADVISORY NOTES: 
 
Building: 
 
50. Show path of travel from public transportation stops, & accessible parking spaces to 
entrances of building, & display with international symbol of accessibility along or leading to 
an accessible route of travel, & entrance of building per CBC sections 1127B.1 & 1127B.3, 
respectively. 
 
51. Change building construction type from V-N to V-B per current code, & specify occupancy 
group as A-2. 
 
52. Provide occupant load in dining area using a factor of 15 sf/person, & post maximum 
seating capacity per CBC section 1004.3 where occupant load of 50 or more. 
 
53. Provide each dining, banquet & bar area with one wheelchair seating for each 20 seats, 
with at least one minimum wheelchair seating per each functional area per CBC section 
1104B.5, item 4. 
 
54. Provide panic hardware @ all required exit doors from assembly occupancy per CBC 
section 1008.1.9. 
 
55. Provide cashier wrap table & condiment counter height per CBC section 1122B. 
 
56. Provide illuminated exit sign & tactile exit sign @ all required exit doors per CBC section 
1011.3. 
 
Utilities: 
 
57. There is existing City water and sanitary sewer mains adjacent to the east property 
line (rear yard) of the subject parcel.  Prior to design the applicant shall field verify the 
exact location of all City water and sanitary sewer and show these utilities with the 
distances dimensioned from the property line on the construction plans.  The 
Department of Utilities Field Services will assist the applicant in field verifying the 
location of City Utilities.  The applicant should call the following for assistance: 
Customer Service at (916) 808-5454. 

58. Per City Code section 13.04.230, no permanent structure (including without 
limitation garages, patios, concrete slabs, tool shed and similar structures) shall be 



Freeport Taco Bell (P09-037) April 27, 2010 
 

22 
 

constructed on top of water, sewer or drainage pipelines or anywhere within the 
associated utility easements, unless approved by the director upon execution of a hold 
harmless agreement approved by the city attorney. 

59. The applicant must comply with the City of Sacramento’s Grading, Erosion and 
Sediment Control Ordinance. 
 
Police: 
 
60. A cash management policy should be implemented to limit the cash on hand at all 
times after 9:00pm. 
 
61. If the landscaping overwhelms the lighting and reduces visibility in and out of the 
restaurant, it will create an environment for crime to occur.  In order to preserve visibility 
shrubs that mature around 2-3’ tall and bushes or tress with canopy no lower than 8’ tall 
should be used.  

 
62. Hostile vegetation, such as shrubs with thorns or leaf shapes that make them very 
undesirable for people to walk through, should be used.  For example, hostile shrubbery 
is recommended around dumpster enclosures to help prevent undesirable access to the 
dumpster.   

 
63. Masonry walls and tall shrub liners should not be used as they are inconsistent with 
crime prevention by environmental design strategies.  However, if they are essential 
and cannot be avoided, masonry walls should incorporate graffiti reducing art.  Tall 
shrubs should be a hostile variety to reduce habitation by transients.  Incorporating 
these principles early in the design process is highly recommended.  
 
64. Benches, trash cans, and bicycle racks should be constructed in a manner 
consistent with crime prevention strategies and placed in highly visible locations.  
Exterior benches should be designed to discourage loitering and sleeping by utilizing 
partitions or circular designs that wrap around trees poles.  Wrought iron benches are 
desirable because they provide a fireproof design that is difficult to damage and is easily 
secured to the ground 
 
65. Parking areas should be laid out to allow a high degree of observation.   There shall 
be sufficient lighting, which minimally meets IESNA standards. 
 
66. Television style monitors should be mounted in a visible location near the entrance 
so that patrons can clearly see their activities are being monitored when they come 
through the front door. 

 
67. Closed-circuit color video cameras should also be used in the parking lot area to 
create comprehensive coverage. Parking lot cameras often make an immense 
difference during the investigation of a crime.   

 
68. Members of the managerial staff should have the knowledge to operate, access, 
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and burn copies of surveillance images at the site for the system utilized.  Camera 
recording system shall be secured and locked at all times or maintained off site. 
 
Parks: 
69. As per City Code, the applicant will be responsible to meet his/her obligations 
regarding: 

a) Title 18, 18.44 Park Development Impact Fee (PIF), due at the time of 
issuance of building permit. The Park Development Impact Fee due for this 
project is estimated at $428.  This is based on 2,517 square feet of Retail/ 
Commercial Services square footage at the Specified Infill Rate of $0.17 per sq. 
ft.  Any change in these factors will change the amount of the PIF due. The fee is 
calculated using factors at the time that the project is submitted for building 
permit. 
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Exhibit E: Exterior Elevations 
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Exhibit J: Environmental Noise Analysis Provided by Applicant 
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Attachment 6 – Appeal of Planning Commission Decision 
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